
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Laurence Damary-Homan democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 01953 713000  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday 11 November 2022 
 

To: Chairman – Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins 
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Katie Thornburrow 
All Members of the Joint Local Planning Advisory Group - Councillors 
Tim Bick, Peter Sandford, Shailer, Smith and Dr. Richard Williams 

 

 
   
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of JOINT LOCAL PLANNING ADVISORY GROUP, 
which will be held in VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
MONDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2022 at 5.30 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from Members of the Advisory Group  
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Homes and Wellbeing and Social Inclusion   1 - 150 
 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



This page is left blank intentionally.



  

Report to: 
 

Joint Local Planning Advisory Group                               
21 November 2022 

Lead Members  Lead Cabinet Member for Planning (South 
Cambridgeshire) – Tumi Hawkins 
 
Executive Councillor, Planning and  
Transport (Cambridge) – Cllr Katie Thornburrow 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development   

 

 
 

Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Programme to 
Draft Local Plan - Second Session: Homes and 
Wellbeing and Social Inclusion  

 

Executive Summary 

1. Leading up to the next member decisions on the Greater Cambridge Local Plan 
further member engagement will now take place to explore issues raised in the 
First Proposals feedback and help to inform development of the draft plan. The 
third session will be used to discuss feedback received on the ‘homes’ and 
‘wellbeing and social inclusion’ parts of the plan.  

 

Key Decision 

2. No  
 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the advisory group: 
a. offers views regarding issues raised in representations to the First 

Proposals in relation to ‘homes’ and ‘wellbeing and social inclusion’ 
policies. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The Joint Local Planning Advisory Group (JPLAG) provides an appropriate 
forum for consideration of issues raised in representations and can help steer 
development of the local plan. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

Details 

 
Background 
 
 

5. South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council are working 
together to produce a joint local plan for the Greater Cambridge area. Plan-
making so far has involved significant stakeholder engagement and two main 
stages of public consultation. 

 
6. The Greater Cambridge Local Plan First Proposals consultation was held 

between 1 November and 13 December 2021. In June and July 2022 members 
of both Councils received reports on feedback received and the full consultation 
results were published. A report on the consultation and all the results are 
available on the Councils’ local plan website. In summary: 

 Approximately 4,100 comments were made on the First Proposals, by 
625 different respondents (this includes comments received online or 
input having been received by other means e.g. email); 

 The quick survey received 5,551 answers or comments from 598 
unique respondents; 

 41 new sites were received; and 

 172 sites had new information submitted which in some cases included 
revisions to site boundaries. 

 
7. Comments registered on the Councils’ online consultation system can be viewed 

on our First Proposals website: Greater Cambridge Local Plan - First Proposals. 
Responses to the quick questionnaire have been collated into a spreadsheet. 
This is available on our local plan webpage: Greater Cambridge Local Plan 
(greatercambridgeplanning.org). Site information can be found on the Call For 
sites pages on our local plan webpage: Greater Cambridge Local Plan 
(greatercambridgeplanning.org). 

 
8. The next key member decisions in relation to the local plan, to be made by 

South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Cabinet and Cambridge Planning and 
Transport Scrutiny Committee, will be: 

 A report to members in January 2023 to confirm the preferred options 
for the Local Plan strategy and sites; 

 A report in summer 2023 to consider the complete draft local plan prior 
to consultation. 

 
  

Page 2

https://www.greatercambridgeplanning.org/media/2574/gclp-first-proposals-consultation-report-v2.pdf
https://consultations.greatercambridgeplanning.org/greater-cambridge-local-plan-first-proposals/greater-cambridge-2041/edge-cambridge/policy-scbc
https://www.greatercambridgeplanning.org/emerging-plans-and-guidance/greater-cambridge-local-plan/call-for-sites/
https://www.greatercambridgeplanning.org/emerging-plans-and-guidance/greater-cambridge-local-plan/call-for-sites/


3 
 

Approach to JLPAG Meetings 
 

9. Leading up to the next member decisions on the Local Plan further member 
engagement will now take place to explore issues raised in the First Proposals 
feedback and help to inform development of the draft plan. This will be via the 
JPLAG which was set up with the purpose of enabling such discussion.  

 
10. A series of meetings of JLPAG are now taking place on an approximately 

monthly basis, with three sessions planned for 2022, and two sessions in 2023. 
Further information on the approach to these meetings was reported to and 
considered at the first session on 3 October 2022. The first session also 
considered the topics of vision and aims, and climate change. The session was 
livestreamed and the recording is available to view here: Agenda for Joint Local 
Planning Advisory Group on Monday 3 October 2022. The second session took place 

on Monday 
[...]


40. There are no direct financial implications. 

Equality and Diversity 

41. There is no decision to be made as part of this report. The development plans 
will each be subject to Equalities Impact Assessment at each stage during their 
development.  

Climate Change 

42. There is no decision to be made as part of this report. Notwithstanding, 
development plans provide an opportunity to address the aspects of the 
environment that can be influenced by the planning system. These aspects will 
be considered by a range of evidence including via a Sustainability Appraisal as 
the plans are prepared. One of the big themes for the Greater Cambridge Local 
Plan identified in The First Proposals is climate change. Evidence has been 

Page 6

https://consultations.greatercambridgeplanning.org/greater-cambridge-local-plan-first-proposals/explore-theme/wellbeing-and-social-inclusion/policy-3
https://consultations.greatercambridgeplanning.org/greater-cambridge-local-plan-first-proposals/explore-theme/great-places/policy-gpph-protection


7 
 

produced to inform the plan, including a study on how the plan can assist with 
the journey towards net zero carbon. 

Health & Wellbeing 

43. There is no decision to be made as part of this report. Notwithstanding, the 
vision and policies of the emerging Local Plan seek to support wellbeing and 
social inclusion.  

Consultation responses 

44. One of the main purposes of this series of meetings is to further explore the 
significant amount of consultation feedback received to the Greater Cambridge 
Local Plan First Proposals. 

 

Background Papers 

Background papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
Terms of Reference of the Joint Local Planning Advisory Group  
 
Greater Cambridge Local Plan – First Proposals consultation 2021  

 
GCLP First Proposals Consultation Report 2022 
 
Current Greater Cambridge Local Development Scheme  
 
 

Appendices 

Appendix A Homes Representation Summaries 
 
Appendix B Wellbeing and Social Inclusion Representation Summaries 
 

Report Author:  

Jonathan Dixon – Planning Policy Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713194 
 

Caroline Hunt – Strategy and Economy Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713196 
 

Page 7

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13455&path=13020,13021
https://consultations.greatercambridgeplanning.org/greater-cambridge-local-plan-first-proposals/greater-cambridge-2041/edge-cambridge/policy-scbc
https://www.greatercambridgeplanning.org/media/2574/gclp-first-proposals-consultation-report-v2.pdf
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/local-development-scheme


This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix A: Summaries of Representations – Homes Chapter 

Contents 
 

Homes ..........................................................................................................................................................................................3 

H/AH: Affordable housing ........................................................................................................................................................ 11 

H/ES: Exception sites for affordable housing ........................................................................................................................ 22 

H/HM: Housing mix ................................................................................................................................................................... 28 

H/HD: Housing density ............................................................................................................................................................. 34 

H/GL: Garden land and subdivision of existing plots ............................................................................................................ 44 

H/SS: Residential space standards and accessible homes .................................................................................................. 50 

H/SH: Specialist hou
[...]
for enough 

housing to meet the needs of Greater Cambridge, including 

proposed approach of delivering more homes than the 

standard method. However, consider there is significant 

opportunity to consider increasing the target as a positive 

response to evidence base and scale of employment growth.  

58588 (Marshall Group Properties) 

Support for planning for enough homes to meet needs, 

including affordable housing to rent or buy. But object to 

needs being driven by future economic assessments as 

should also consider climate change. 

60139 (C Blakeley) 

Note the housing target and is supportive of appropriate 

brownfield sites being redeveloped to help contribute towards 

meeting the housing need for Greater Cambridge. 

57240 (Abrdn), 57282 (Universities Superannuation Scheme 

– Commercial), 58224 (Universities Superannuation Scheme 

– Retail) 

Councils could be more aspirational in relation to the number 

of homes to be delivered within the plan period. Suggest the 

aim on page 258 is updated to read “…for enough housing to 

meet our needs, as a minimum”. 

58729 (The Church Commissioners for England) 

P
age 15



Summary of issues raised in comments Comments highlighting this issue 

The jobs forecast may be higher than the middle forecast 

included in the Local Plan, and this would potentially mean an 

increase in the homes target for the plan period. 

58025 (Imperial War Museum/Gonville and Caius College) 

Would like to see the direct evidence for housing need in 

Greater Cambridge – split by sizes and types of homes. Well 

known that people struggle to afford homes in this area and 

there is an often unchallenged assumption that this will be 

solved by building more homes – what research has been 

carried out into what actually drives high house prices, and 

what evidence is there that building more homes will address 

this? 

60794 (Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Green Parties) 

Representations relating to S/DS: Develop
[...]
of issues raised in comments Comments highlighting this issue 

Relating to policy H/HD, if the density is increased too much, 

this might decrease the quality of life and harm the economic 

objectives of the plan as companies might not want to move 

57564 (Save Honey Hill Group), 57624 (J Pratt) 57695 (J 

Conroy)  

P
age 50



Summary of issues raised in comments Comments highlighting this issue 

here. This is of particular relevance to the size and scale of 

S/NEC  / NECAAP. 

In relation to H/HD, it is important to apply a design-led 

approach to determine the optimum development capacity of 

sites in order to make the best use of land. See in particular 

our response to S/NWC: North West Cambridge. 

59149 (University of Cambridge) 

In relation to H/HD, Marshall is supportive of a design-led 

approach to density that encourages each site to make the 

best use of land. Marshall has recently appointed specialist 

landscape architects who will be advising on the opportunities 

and constraints across the Cambridge East site and what 

these mean for densities and heights that can be supported 

across the development. It is intended that this work will feed 

into the discussions that Marshall will continue with the GCSP 

in order to help in demonstrating the capacity of the site and 

begin to establish design principles. 

58599 (Marshall Group Properties) 

 

P
age 51



H/GL: Garden land and subdivision of existing plots 

Hyperlink for all comments  

Open this hyperlink - Policy H/GL: Garden land and subdivision of existing plots > then go to the sub-heading ‘Tell us what you 

think’ > click the magnifying glass symbol  

Number of Representations for this section: 19 

Note 

• Some representations included in this summary of representations table have been moved from the Homes heading as the 

comments were specific to garden land and subdivision of existing plots. Representations which have been moved in this 

way are denoted with an aste
[...]
 on the edge of villages.  

57187 (Southern & Regional Developments Ltd), 57265 

(European Property Ventures – Cambridgeshire) 

Proposed approach will not bring forward the required amount 

of self and custom build plots in the right locations. More 

positive approach is needed that allows self and custom build 

developments in similar locations to rural exception sites – at 

Group Villages or above, where services and facilities are 

provided. 

57469 (Colegrove Estates) 

Approach that promotes bespoke developer-led self and 

custom build housing is needed to ensure need is met, 

including supportive policy for small and medium sized sites 

that are wholly self and custom build.  

59797 (Leaper Land Promotion) 

Stronger policy basis needed for custom build sites that are 

not part of major developments. 

59024 (I Beamon) 

More focussed policy split across the two administrative areas 

would encourage self build plots in the right locations to meet 

demand. Illogical for the current registers to be combined 

57312 (C Sawyer Nutt), 59204 (Endurance Estates), 60344 

(FC Butler Trust), 60355 (FC Butler Trust), 60370 (The 

Critchley Family), 60393 (D Wright), 60461 (P, J & M Crow) 

P
age 72



Summary of issues raised in comments Comments highlighting this issue 

since many will have preferred locations and few will have a 

search area as wide as Greater Cambridge.  

Recommend an element of flexibility, particularly to allow for 

negotiation on basis of demand or viability, and to ensure that 

housing delivery is not delayed or prevented. 

60321 (Gladman Developments) 

Should be tested through viability assessment to ensure 

cumulative impacts of all policy requirements for not put 

implementation of the Local Plan at risk.  

60321 (Gladman Developments) 

Concern is raised about the viability of requiring a percentage 

of self build plots on new developments.  

57187 (Southern & Regional Developments Ltd), 57265 

(European Property V
[...]
 CC/WE (water 

efficiency) apply to self-and custom-build homes? 

60801 (Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Green Parties) 

Specific developments promoted that provide opportunity for 

self and custom build dwellings: 

• land south of Lanacre, Chrishill Road, Fowlmere 

57469 (Colegrove Estates) 

No comment. 57449 (Huntingdonshire DC) 

  

P
age 78



H/BR: Build to rent homes 

Hyperlink for all comments  

Open this hyperlink - Policy H/BR: Build to rent homes > then go to the sub-heading ‘Tell us what you think’ > click the magnifying 

glass symbol  

Number of Representations for this section: 18 

Note 

• Some representations included in this summary of representations table have been moved from the Homes heading as the 

comments were specific to build to rent homes. Representations which have been moved in this way are denoted with an 

asterisk in the following format Representation number* (Name of respondent). 

Abbreviations  

• PC= Parish Council  DC= District Council  TC= Town Council 

Executive Summary 

There is support from site promoters and developers, and some Parish Councils, for the proposed approach to Build to Rent, given 

that it plays an important role in meeting housing needs, provides choice to residents and diversifies the housing market, and helps 

to create mixed and balanced communities. However, there are differing opinions on whether 20% affordable homes is the right 

approach, and strong objections from site promoters to any kind of restriction or limit on the amount of Build to Rent allowed within 

P
age 79

https://consultations.greatercambridgeplanning.org/greater-cambridge-local-plan-first-proposals/explore-theme/homes/policy-hbr-build-rent-homes


a development. Some site promoters and developers have suggested that there needs to be more flexibility within the proposed 

approach, and that more research is needed on Build to Rent by the Councils to inform the Local Plan and North East Cambridge 

Area Action Plan. An individual is concerned that there are already too many Build to Rent developments.    

Table of representations: H/BR - Build to rent homes 

Summary of issues raised in comments Comments highlighting this issue 

Support  57750 (Bassingbourn-cum-Kneesworth PC) 

Policy objective to create mixed and balanced communities is 

supported. 

59514 (Pocket Living) 

Supporting delivery of Build to Rent in appropriate locations is 

consistent with Housing Strategy, and failure to support Build 

to Rent will reduce overall delivery of good quality rental 

homes. 

59514 (Pocket Living) 

Good option that should be encouraged. 56778 (Croydon PC) 

Supportive of Build to Rent being supported in the Local Plan 

as: 

• it can help contribute towards solving the housing 

shortage, 

• it can provide suitable accommodation in highly 

sustainable locations,  

• it plays an important role in meeting housing needs, 

57287 (Universities Superannuation Scheme – Commercial), 

58234 (Countryside Properties (UK) Ltd), 58836 

(Trumpington Meadows Land Company), 59274 (Brookgate), 

58682 (Socius Development Limited on behalf of Railpen), 

56709 (Watkin Jones Group PLC), 59533 (Countryside 

Properties – Bourn Airfield), 60597 (Countryside Properties – 

Fen Ditton site) 

P
age 80



Summary of issues raised in comments Comments highlighting this issue 

• it provides choice to residents and diversifies the housing 

market,  

• professional management services often used which can 

help maintain high quality of housing,  

• tenants tend to want longer tenancies which can help 

foster stronger sense of community, and / or 

• it can help increase delivery rates. 

No comment. 57450 (Huntingdonshire DC) 

Object, as policy should require 40% affordable rented 

homes. 

58290 (Histon & Impington PC) 

Generally support the proposed 20% affordable private rented 

dwellings requirement, however, policy should include an 

option to submit and agree viability assessm
[...]
llocations. If 

there is a requirement for this accommodation to be provided 

as part of larger developments, this should only relate to the 

larger developments for new settlements and such 

requirements should be set out in the allocation policy for that 

site 

57399 (Persimmon Homes East Midlands) 

The current policies are not working and have delivered too 

few sites. Failings will be exacerbated by the Police, Crime 

Sentencing and Courts Bill  

58573 (Cambridge GRT Solidarity Network), 60808 

(Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Green Parties) 

Should be following best practice as set out in the London 

Gypsies and Travellers ‘Best Practice for assessing the 

accommodation needs of Gypsies and Travellers’ 

• This applies to consultation and needs assessment 

methodologies 

• Recent needs assessments have under-stated needs 

58573 (Cambridge GRT Solidarity Network), 60808 

(Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Green Parties) 

P
age 104



Summary of issues raised in comments Comments highlighting this issue 

Need to allocate better quality sites 58573 (Cambridge GRT Solidarity Network), 60808 

(Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Green Parties) 

The nature of G&T sites means they should be treated as 

highly vulnerable and flood risk should be a key consideration 

in any policy criteria  

59731 (Environment Agency) 

The existing site at Fen Road continues to be a source of 

ongoing local water quality and environmental health 

problems due to inadequate foul drainage provision. Policy 

H/GT should include provision for mains foul drainage and 

protection of water quality as part of the policy criteria 

59731 (Environment Agency) 

If further need, then area on Fen Road could be developed to 

accommodate them. 

57587* (D Lott) 

 

  

P
age 105



H/CH: Community-led housing 

Hyperlink for all comments  

Open this hyperlink - Policy H/CH: Community-led housing > then go to the sub-heading ‘Tell us what you think’ > click the 

ma
[...]
even if not publicly accessible. A 

different member of the public noted the need to balance climate change mitigation and adaptations with provision of a good 

standard of amenity. There was also no mention of people with disabilities. Linton PC highlighted the need to consider needs of 

elderly people. 

The Environment Agency, while supportive of the opportunity to level-up communities, tackling this green inequality at scale and 

improving the health and wellbeing of those living and working in the GC area, caveated that for this to be achieved this needs to be 

balanced with the need to protect the environment, by providing appropriate wildlife refuges from human disruption and interference. 

The Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Green Parties considered the Local Plan will only worsen environmental damage and 

fail to serve Cambridge citizens who are disadvantaged, and the planned growth will only serve our significantly privileged citizens. 

Many comments were submitted by site promoters indicating that their sites, if allocated for development would support the Local 

Plan's aspiration for creating healthy developments. Stapleford PC advised against 100-dwelling add-on developments rather the 

provision of infill brownfield sites with affordable housing would support inclusivity and develop wellbeing. 

Several groups and individual members of the public highlighted the negative impact the relocation of CWWTP to Honey Hill would 

have on local amenity in terms of noise, odour and vibration pollution. 

P
age 112



Table of Representations: Wellbeing and social inclusion 

Summary of issues raised in comments Comments highlighting this issue 

Support for the overarching aims of the proposed wellbeing 

and inclusion policies. 

57207 (Abrdn), 57272 (Universities Superannuation Scheme -

Commercial), 58207 (Universities Superannuation Scheme -

Retail), 58526 (Marshall Group Properties), 58643 (University 

of Cambridge) & 58315 (Hallam Land Mana
[...]
ssarily other suitable locations. 

58933 (Phase 2 Plannning) 

P
age 119



Summary of site related issues raised in comments Comments highlighting this issue 

Comprehensively planned development at Cambridge South 

would bring opportunities for local living, particularly for those 

in housing need and those working at the Biomedical Campus 

for whom housing is unaffordable or inaccessible. A fully 

integrated community is proposed with supporting recreation, 

health and social infrastructure – with tangible benefits for 

health and wellbeing. 

59000 Jesus College (working with Pigeon Investment 

Management and Lands Improvement Holdings), a private 

landowner and St John’s College 

The proposals at Whittlesford would help to build a healthy 

and sustainable community. 

59119 (Grosvenor Britain & Ireland) 

The scale of development at Cambridge East provides a 

significant opportunity to meet, not only the needs of the 

future Cambridge East residents, but also a wider demand for 

community, sports and leisure facilities close to the city centre 

that might not be capable of being accommodated on other 

more constrained sites. 

58535 (Marshall Group Properties) 

If the site at Comberton were to be allocated this would 

provide a key opportunity to provide much needed specialist 

housing for older people in a sustainable location which would 

benefit the wider community. The characteristics of Extra 

Care development (such as the provision of on-site services 

59773 (Endurance Estates) 

P
age 120



Summary of site related issues raised in comments Comments highlighting this issue 

and facilities) should enable consideration of where this can 

contribute towards mixed and balanced communities and 

sustainable growth in rural areas. 

Support the development of new facilities in appropriate 

locations where there is local need. At CBC there is an 

identified need for the social infrastructure, community and 

leisure facilities that can

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Local Planning Advisory Group held on 
Monday, 21 November 2022 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  
  Councillor Katie Thornburrow – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Peter Sandford Neil Shailer 
 Simon Smith Dr Richard Williams 
 Katie Porrer Henry Batchelor 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Laurence Damary-Homan (Democratic Services Officer), Johanna Davies 

(Principal Planning Officer), Mark Deas (Senior Planning Policy Officer), Jonathan 
Dixon (Planning Policy Manager), Caroline Hunt (Strategy and Economy Manager), 
Charlotte Morgan-Shelbourne (Planning Policy Officer), Jenny Nuttycombe 
(Principal Planning Officer), Stephen Kelly (Joint Director of Planning and 
Economic Development), Bruce Waller (Principal Planning Policy Officer) and 
Lizzie Wood (Senior Planning Policy Officer) 

 
Councillor Hilary Cox-Condron was in attendance as a guest. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillors Dr Tumi Hawkins and Tim Bick sent Apologies for Absence. Councillors Henry 

Batchelor and Katie Porrer were present as substitutes. 
 
With the absence of the Chair, the Vice-Chair assumed the role of Chair for the meeting 
and nominated Councillor Peter Sandford as Vice-Chair for the meeting. This was 
seconded by Councillor Henry Batchelor and approved by affirmation. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 With respect to Minute 3, Councillor Peter Sandford declared that he was a non-

renumerated director of Ermine Street Housing, a subsidiary of South Cambridgeshire 
District Council. Councillors Katie Thornburrow and Katie Porrer (Anglia Ruskin University) 
and Dr Richard Williams (University of Cambridge) declared that their employers had 
made comments as part of the consultation. 

  
3. HOMES AND WELLBEING AND SOCIAL INCLUSION 
 
 The Planning Policy Manager introduced the report. The Principal Planning Policy Officer, 

Jenny Nuttycombe, introduced the overview of the Housing section. Members asked a 
number of questions and received responses from officers on various topics. Build to Rent 
housing, first home provision, application of national space standards and requirements 
for amenity space were discussed, and officers highlighted the relevant national legislation 
and Government guidance that impacted these, as well as the commercial context 
surrounding development. Officers provided clarity on the criteria for what constitutes a 
custom build in response to a question.  
 Analysis of housing need and mix, both in exception sites and more general development, 
was discussed and some Members shared a view that they felt the provision of smaller 
market dwellings was insufficient. Officers referenced studies conducted as part of the 
evidence base for the initial proposals of the Local Plan, as well as the evidence used by 



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Monday, 21 November 2022 

the Councils’ Housing Departments when assessing local need as part of their response. 
The Group was also informed that, due to the rate of change in housing policy being far 
quicker than the Local Plan cycle, officers were of the view that it was best to avoid being 
overly prescriptive in the Local Plan and instead use Local Plan policies to give weight to 
local housing policies that were constantly evolving.  
 
Some concerns were raised over the housing density policy approach and the ability to 
resist inappropriately dense development; officers responded that fixing density did not 
reflect national guidance but policy would seek to bring forward the right densities in the 
right locations with a design led approach to effectively protect local distinctiveness. 
Officers agreed to take away comments around amenity space standards and how these 
were relevant to redevelopments the levels of M4(3) compliant dwellings in market 
housing developments and the standards applied to developments with uncommon 
housing usage that are not specifically accounted for in policy- “apart-hotels” were used as 
an example of this. 
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer, Mark Deas, presented the subsections regarding a 
number of policies (H/BR, H/MO, H/DC, H/RM, H/RC H/GT and H/CH) and the Principal 
Planning Policy Officer, Bruce Waller, presented the Student Accommodation (H/SA) 
subsection. The Chair noted that some of the questions asked earlier in the meeting were 
relevant to the policies presented and further comments were made on Build to Rent and 
housing density. Members stated that they would welcome further consultation once the 
gypsy and traveller needs assessment was completed and comment 56656 regarding 
policy H/DC was endorsed. Officers provided further detail on policy H/GT and how 
traveller sites would be addressed. The standards in policy H/MO were welcomed but 
reservations were raised over how the policy would apply to different types of occupancy, 
such as through the use of a dwelling as an AirBnB. The Group was informed that Visitor 
Accommodation was to be covered under the Jobs section of the Local Plan at a later 
meeting and officers agreed to take away the comments on AirBnBs. Regarding policy 
H/SA, Members expressed a desire to see a clear definition on what constituted a student, 
and further information on the accommodation needs of the universities and their usage of 
developments. Officers informed the Group that further engagement with the colleges at 
the universities was to continue to assess their needs and informed Members that Section 
106 agreements could provide restrictions on the usage of developments.  
 
The Health and Social Wellbeing section was presented by the Senior Planning Officer, 
Lizzie Wood, and the Principal Planning Policy Officers, Bruce Waller and Johanna 
Davies. Members commented that this section was the least developed in the Local Plan 
and that there was still evidence to be gathered. Members emphasised their desire to see 
the provision of facilities to cater for older children and young adults. Officers noted this 
and detailed the various strategies around sports facilities provision that would support the 
Local Plan, stating that the strategies were wide ranging and covered more niche activities 
alongside common pastimes. Further encouragement to ensure that facilities were 
provided in rural areas was given by Members and the concept of 30 minute communities 
was raised. In response to a question regarding who would conduct Health Impact 
Assessments, officers informed the Group that the Health Team at South Cambridgeshire 
District Council had experience with reviewing and conducting the assessments and would 
continue to conduct more in the future. Members stated that hidden disabilities needed to 
be accounted for in considerations. Officers stated that further assessment of allotment 
provision was ongoing and would take away enquiries as to whether light pollution and 
wildlife corridors would fall under the provisions of policy WS/HS. Regarding policy 
WS/PH, officers informed the Group that CAMRA were consulted on redevelopments of 
public houses and advised if they felt that the pub would be a viable business post 
development and officers assured Members that they were cognisant of the concerns 
around pub redevelopment. 



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Monday, 21 November 2022 

 
Officers assured Members that there was ongoing work to develop these policies and that 
this would continue. The balance between the role of the Local Plan and the planning 
application process was discussed, with officers stating that expectations of developers 
needed to be clear and that policies needed to be robust to ensure compliance. The Joint 
Director of Planning and Economic Development responded to a question on the finer 
points of developments, such as the provision of water fountains and public toilets, and 
informed the Group that wider considerations on how to ensure the effective stewardship 
of public facilities were being assessed, with the financial implications of the management 
of these facilities being factored into these considerations. 
 
Members thanked officers for their work and the detail involved in both the policy 
proposals and the consultation analysis. The Chair informed the Group that the next 
meeting would be held on Monday 13 February 2023. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.30 p.m. 

 

 


